

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 3639 of 2026**

=====

ALTAFBHAI AKBARBHAI VADAVARIYA & ANR.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DARSHIT M KAMDAR(11467) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2
MS. ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 16/03/2026****ORAL ORDER**

From the record, it appears that the Respondent authorities have initiated proceedings under Section 152 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and the impugned order has been passed against the Petitioner asking him to vacate the premises.

However, before passing the order, no notice appears to have been issued to the Petitioner calling upon him to give his explanation.

Having regard to this aspect, issue Notice, returnable on 14.07.2026. Ad interim relief in terms of Paragraph 11(C) till then.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

J.N.W / 12